
From 

To 

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana 
Administration ofJustice Department. 

The Advocate General, Haryana, 
Chandigarh. 

Memo No. 14/1/2021 -
Dated, Chandigarh the 

5 Jl(l) 
29-07-2021 

Subject:- Empanelment of Advocates for Boards/Corporations/ Universties/Co­
operative Banks/Autonomous Bodies etc. for District, Nuh. 

******** 
Reference to your letter No Spl/AG/48 & D.O. letter No. Spl/AG/49 dated 

20.07.2021, on the subject noted above. 

2. After due consideration, Government has decided to accept the proposal of Ld. 

Advocate General, Haryana to scrap all the old existing panels of Advocates issued in the year 

2015 and after scrapping all the existing panels of Advocates, the Government has further 

decided to issue the new panel list of Advocates as recommended by Ld. Advocate General, 

Haryana for empanelment to contest/defend the cases of Boards/Corporations/Universities/ 

Co-operative Banks/ Autonomous Bodies etc. in District Courts/Civil Courts/Labour 

Courts/Consumer Forums etc. in District Nuh as new panels of Advocates in substitution of 

the earlier panels ofAdvocates, as under:-

List of Advocates Empanelled to conduct cases on behalf of Boards, Corporations and 
other the Corporate Bodies of Nuh District Court 

Sr. No. Name and Address 
S/ Shri/Ms. 

Empanelled for 
Boards/Corporations etc. etc. 
mentioned against their respective 
names 

1 Aarif Khan 
P/2975/2017 
98123-88500 

HSIIDC/ Haryana Tourism 
Corporation/ Council for Child 
Welfare/ Hafed 

2 Akshay Gupta 
P/1394/2004 
Old Anaj Mandi, Nuh. 
Mob-98968-67077 

Haryana State Cooperative Agriculture 
And Rural Development Bank 
Limited/ HSAMB/ MC/ 

3 Aman Lal Saini 
Address: Village-Malab, Nuh 
P/297/1994 
Mobile No. 9991706442 

Haryana Sahitya Academy/ Haryana 
Power Utilities/ Haryana Financial 
Corporation/ Forest Development 
Corporation 

4 Amit Singh 
Address: VPO- Jajuka, PO- Ujina, 
District Mewat. 
P/2777/2014 
Mobile No. 9812423909 

Haryana State Federation of Co-
operative Sugar Mills Limited/ 
Haryana Power Utilities/ School 
Shiksha Priyojna Parishad 

5 Anand Kumar 
Address: Viii. Mohammadpur, Ahir 
P/683/2006 
Mobile No. 9812033618 

Haryana Tourism Corporation/ 
Haryana Warehousing Corporation/ 
HSAMB/ Pollution Control Board 

6 lnsaf 
P/3585/2015 
70560-24760 

HSIIDC/ Haryana Tourism 
Corporation/ Council for Child 
Welfare/ Hafed 

7 Jagdev Singh 
P/4815/2010 
Viii. lndri, Tehsil and Distt. Nuh. 
Mob-98136-39900 

Haryana State Cooperative Agriculture 
And Rural Development Bank 
Limited/ HSAMB/ MC/ ~~ 
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Kirti Verma 
P/1406/2019 
Ward No.13, Nuh 
Mob-9671741100,7988892861 

Lajpat Rai 
P/2171/2006 
9729080643 

Liyakat 
Distt. Nuh 

Manju Lata Singh (Ms.) 
P/1496/2008 
Viii Ujina, Tehsil and District Nuh. 
Mob-95714-54049 

Mohd. Harun Khan 
P-1676/2005 
98120-36010 

Mukesh Singha! 
Address: Ward No. 6, V&PO 
Firozepur Jhirka 
P/954/1995 
Mobile No. 9416125310 

Nishant Gupta 
Address: New friends Colony, Near 
Dharam Vatika, Saluda, Road, Sohna 
P/724/2004 
Mobile No. 9868668522 

Niyaz mohd. 
P/ 1664/2003 
98129-96514 

Noor Mohd. 
P/1265-1- B/2002 
98130-88386 

Parshu Ram 
P/3001/2008 
80594-27900 

Rakesh Kumar Chhonkar 
P/632/1996 
Viii. Kurthala, Tehsil and District 
Nuh. 
Mob-98161-63464 
Sachdev Singh 
P-1369/2009 
98131-85001 

Sudesh Garg (Ms.) 
Address: Ward No 11,H-No-32, Tavru 
New Anaj Mandi Tauru, Tehsil and 
Distt. Nuh. 
P/3027 /2013 
Mobile No. 981 2330915 

Suresh Chand Gupta 
Address: Ward-No 11, Mahavir 

Mahalia, Nuh 
~/814/1995 

Mobile No. 9416612424 

Haryana Sahitya Academy/ Haryana 
Power Utilities/ Haryana Financial 
Corporation/ Forest Development 
Corporation 

Haryana Financial Corporation/ 
Housing Board Haryana/ Haryana 
Power Utilities/ Haryana Pollution 
Control Board 

HSAMB/ Co-operative Apex Bank/ 
Confect/ Haryana Pond and Waste 
Water Management Authority. 

Hafed/ Water Resouces Authority/ 
MC/ Haryana Financial Corporation. 

Haryana Agro Industries/ Haryana 
Power Utilities/ School Shiksha 
Priyojana Parishad/ Seed 
Development Corporation 
HSIIDC/ Haryana Tourism 
Corporation/ Haryana State 
Federation of Co-operative Sugar Mills 
Limited 

HSIIDC/ Haryana Tourism 
Corporation/ Council for Child 
Welfare/ Hafed 

Haryana State Cooperative Agriculture 
And Rural Development Bank 
Limited/ HSAMB/ MC/ 

Haryana Sahitya Academy/ Haryana 
Power Utilities/ Haryana Financial 
Corporation/ Forest Development 
Corporation 

Haryana State Federation of Co-
operative Sugar Mills Limited/ 
Haryana Power Utilities/ School 
Shiksha Priyojna Parishad 

Haryana Tourism Corporation/ 
Haryana Warehousing Corporation/ 
HSAMB/ Pollution Control Board 

HSIIDC/ Haryana Tourism 
Corporation/ Council for Child 
Welfare/ Hafed 

Haryana State Cooperative Agriculture 
And Rural Development Ba nk 
Limited/ HSAMB/ MC/ 

Haryana Sahitya Academy/ Haryana 
Power Utilities / Haryana Financial 
Corporation/ Forest Development 
Corporation 



22 Suresh Kumar 
P/955/2008 
# Ward No.4, M.C.Punhan, 
Vill.Bassdalla, Tehsil Punhana, Distt. 
Nuh 
Mob-99928-05120 

Haryana Financial Corporation/ 
Housing Board Haryana/ Haryana 
Power Utilities/ Haryana Pollution 
Control Board 

23 Ved Prakash Mangla 
Address: Ward No 6, Firozpur Jhirka, 
District Gurgaon. 
P/589/1994 
Mobile No. 9871275775 

HSAMB/ Co-operative Apex Bank/ 
Confect/ Haryana Pond and Waste 
Water Management Authority. 

24 Vi pin Jain 
P/470/2004 
Ward No.6, Near Arya Samaj Mandir, 
Nuh. 
Mob-94160-74632, 9 2156-27276 

Hafed/ Water Resouces Authority/ 
MC/ Haryana Financial Corporation. 

25 Yus uf Khan 
P/2000/2008 
# W-14, Ferozepur Jhirka, Tehsil 
Ferozepur Jhirka, District Nuh. 
Mob-9050764786, 9812211003 

Haryana Agro Industries/ Haryana 
Power Utilities/ School Shiksha 
Priyojana Parishad/ Seed 
Development Corporation 

List ofAdvocates Empanelled to conduct cases on behalf of Boards, Corporations and 
other the Corporate Bodies ofSub Division Ferozepur Zhirka Distt. Nuh. 

Sr. No. Name and Address Empanelled for 
S/Shri/Ms. Boards/Corporations etc. etc. 

mentioned against their respective 
names 

1 Asif Khan, Haryana Sahitya Academy/ Haryana 
P/2986/2009 Power Utilities/ Haryana Financial 
Civil Court, Ferozepur Jhirka, District Corporation/ Forest Development 
Nuh. And Dis trict Court, Nuh. Car oration 

2 Dharam Singh Haryana State Federa tion of Co-
Address : Village - Nangal operative Sugar Mills Limited/ 
Mubarikpur, PO-Nagina, Firozpur, Haryana Power Utilities/ School 
Jhirka Shiksha Priyojna Parishad 
P/2053/2007 
Mobile No. 9813133477 

Dharamender Kumar Yadav Haryana Tourism Corporation/ 
Address: H.V.P.N Colony, Tezara 

3 
Haryana Warehousing Corporation/ 

Road, Firozpur Jhirka HSAMB/ Pollution Control Board 
P/1106/2009 
Mobile No. 9813733414 

HSIIDC/ Haryana Tourism 
P/1133/2009 

4 Gulshan Kumar 
Corporation/ Council for Child 

Ferozepur Jhirka. Welfare/ Hafed 
Mob-98137-22104 

Hemant Kumar Haryana State Cooperative Agriculture 
Address: VPO-Firozpur Jhirka 

5 
And Rural Development Bank 

P/957/2004 Limited/ HSAMB/ MC/ 
Mobile No. 9467192828 

Kamal Goel Haryana Sahitya Academy/ Haryana 
P/04/2007 

6 
Power Utilities/ Haryana Financial 

Ward No.6, Near Lal Kuan Chownk, Corporation/ Forest Development 
Ferozepur Jhirka. Corporation 
Mob-97280-80888 

Tarun Hans 7 Haryana Financial Corporation/ 
/286/2002 Housing Board Haryana/ Haryana 

Ward No. 7, Fe rozepur Jhirka. Power Utilities/ Haryana Pollution 
Mob-98132-33930 Control Board 



8 Yi jay Pal Saini 
P/3110/2007 
Village Agon, Tehsil Ferozepur Jhirka, 
Distt. Nuh 
Mob-98124-74159 

HSAMB/ Co-operative Apex Bank/ 
Confect/ Haryana Pond and Waste 
Water Management Authority. 

9 Yusuf Khan 
P/2000/2008 
Seat No.37, Civil Court, Ferozepur 
Jhirka, District Nuh and District 
Court, Nuh. 

Hafed/ Water Resouces Authority/ 
MC/ Haryana Financial Corporation. 

3. You are, therefore, requested to take necessary action accordingly and all the quarter 
concerned may be informed at your own level after scrutinizing the list with the record 
available in your office. 

angwan) 
Superintenden ail & Judicial-I, 

for Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana 
Administration of Justice DepartmentQ 

Endst. No. 14/1/2021-SJJ (I) Dated, Chandigarh the 29-07-2021 
A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Law Secretary-cum-Legal Remembrance to Govt., Haryana, Law & Legislative 
Department. 

2. All the Chief Administrators / Managing Directors/ Registrars of 
Boards/Corporations/Universities/Co-operative Banks/Autonomous Bodies 
through Advocate General, Haryana, Chandigarh. 

3. The Director, Prosecution, Haryana, Panchkula. 
4. All the concerned Empanelled Advocates through Advocate General, Haryana, 

Chandigarh. 

gwan) 
Superintendent, Jai & Judicial-I, 

for Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana 
Administration of Justice Department.
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